
 

Second Amendment – Goodwill – Breaking Barriers SYEEP  

Page 1 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR  

BREAKING BARRIERS SUMMER YOUTH EMPOWERMENT AND EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM 

Santa Barbara County 
Department of Social Services 

 
Second Amendment 

 
This is a Second Amendment (Second Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of 

Independent Contractor, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Goodwill Industries of Ventura 
and Santa Barbara Counties (CONTRACTOR). 

 
WHEREAS, on June 4, 2024, the COUNTY approved the Agreement for Services with CONTRACTOR, BC#23-

308, (Agreement) with CONTRACTOR for the provision of Breaking Barriers: Summer Youth Empowerment and 
Employment Program Service Provider; 

 
WHEREAS, on August 12, 2024, the COUNTY approved the First Amendment with CONTRACTOR to decrease 

the total contract amount; 
 
WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement commenced on May 15, 2024 and is set to expire on September 

30, 2024 unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earlier terminated; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement to extend the initial term of the Agreement for 

six months for the period from May 15, 2024, through March 31, 2025 (Extension Period). 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows. 

 
The Agreement is amended as follows:  
 
1. Section 4, TERM, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on May 15, 2024 and end performance upon completion, but no later 
than March 31, 2025 unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earlier terminated.  The COUNTY at the end 
of the contract term has an option to renegotiate a no-cost extension up to one (1) additional one (1) year renewal 
without rebidding with thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor prior to the expiration of the initial term.  
A renewal determination will be contingent upon CONTRACTOR’s satisfactory achievement of agreed upon 
performance measures. 
 

2. Section 5, COMPENSATION OF CONTRACTOR, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 
 
In full consideration for CONTRACTOR’s services, CONTRACTOR shall be paid for performance under this 
Agreement in accordance with the terms of EXHIBIT B, including EXHIBIT B-1, Revised November 2024 for the 
period of May 15, 2024 through March 31, 2025 (extension), attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference. Billing shall be made by invoice, which shall include the contract number assigned by COUNTY and 
which is delivered to the address given in Section 2 NOTICES above following completion of the increments 
identified on EXHIBIT B. Unless otherwise specified on EXHIBIT B, payment shall be net thirty (30) days from 
presentation of invoice. 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 9E5D78D3-AC34-446E-8134-BDE68B98B409



 

Second Amendment – Goodwill – Breaking Barriers SYEEP  

Page 2 
 

3. Section A, of EXHIBIT B, Payment Arrangements, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 
 

For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract 
amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $566,460 for the period of May 15, 2024 through March 
31, 2025. 
 

 
In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and shall remain in full effect.  

Docusign Envelope ID: 9E5D78D3-AC34-446E-8134-BDE68B98B409



 

Second Amendment – Goodwill – Breaking Barriers SYEEP  

Page 3 
 

Second Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa 
Barbara and Goodwill Industries of Ventura and Santa Barbara Counties. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to Agreement to be effective on 

the date executed by COUNTY.  
 

ATTEST:  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

 

By:   By:  

 Deputy Clerk   
Steve Lavagnino, Chair 
Board of Supervisors 

   Date:  

 
 

 
 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

Greg Milligan, ARM 
Risk Management 

  

By:     

 Risk Management    

 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:  CONTRACTOR: 

Department of Social Services  Goodwill Industries of Ventura and Santa 
Barbara Counties 

By:   By:  

 Daniel Nielson, Department Head   Authorized Representative 

   Name: Laura Kistner 

   Title: 
Senior Director of Mission 
Services 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

Rachel Van Mullem 
County Counsel 

 Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA 
Auditor-Controller 

By:   By:  

 Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 

Docusign Envelope ID: 9E5D78D3-AC34-446E-8134-BDE68B98B409



 

Second Amendment – Goodwill – Breaking Barriers SYEEP  

Page 4 
 

EXHIBIT B-1 (Revised November 2024) 
LINE ITEM BUDGET 

 
 
 

      Term beginning: May 15, 2024                       Term ending: March 31, 2025 
 

 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 9E5D78D3-AC34-446E-8134-BDE68B98B409


	SECOND Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent CONTRACTor For
	breaking barriers summer youth empowerment and employment program
	Santa Barbara County
	Second Amendment

		2024-10-24T09:46:54-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




